

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: 2-LL184-4-RL84P

Aluminium basic shelf - 776 x 1800 mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Aluminium Basic Shelf 776 x 1800 mm (Model: LL184/4 RL84P)

1. General Information

The Aluminium Basic Shelf is designed for versatile use in various settings, including commercial kitchens, storage rooms, and retail environments. With its robust aluminum construction, this shelf provides durability and a professional appearance suitable for heavy-duty applications.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the shelf is installed on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping or collapse.
- Do not exceed the maximum load capacity specified in the product specifications.
- Keep the area around the shelf clear of obstructions to prevent accidents.
- Use appropriate lifting techniques when handling heavy items to avoid injury.
- Inspect the shelf regularly for signs of damage or wear. Do not use if damaged.
- For cleaning, use non-corrosive cleaning agents to avoid damaging the surface and ensure safe handling.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: LL184/4 RL84P
- Dimensions: 776 mm (width) x 1800 mm (height)
- Material: Aluminium
- Load capacity: Check specific product labels
- Colour: Aluminium finish

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpack the shelf components and check for all parts listed in the assembly instructions.
2. Place the shelf brackets on each side of the shelf, ensuring they align with the pre-drilled holes.
3. Use the provided screws to secure the brackets tightly to the shelf.
4. Position the assembled shelf in your desired location, ensuring the ground is level and stable.
5. For additional security, consider anchoring the shelf to the wall using appropriate brackets and hardware.
6. Ensure the shelf is stable and can support the intended load before use.

5. Operation

- Place items evenly across the shelf to distribute weight uniformly.
- Do not overload the shelf beyond its specified load capacity to ensure safety and stability.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the shelf regularly with a damp cloth and mild detergent to maintain its appearance.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners or scrubbing pads that may scratch the surface.
- Check for loose screws or fittings periodically and tighten them as necessary to ensure stability.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the shelf wobbles or appears unstable, check that it is installed on a flat surface and that all screws and bolts are tight.
- If damaged, refrain from using the shelf until it has been repaired or replaced.

8. Disposal

- When disposing of the shelf, follow local recycling regulations for aluminum materials.
- Ensure that all components are disposed of in an environmentally friendly manner.

9. Contact

For further inquiries, support, or warranty information, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Aluminium Grundregal 776 x 1800 mm (Modell: 2-LL184-4-RL84P)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Aluminium Grundregals 776 x 1800 mm. Dieses Regal ist für den professionellen Einsatz in Gastronomie, Einzelhandel und Lagerhaltung konzipiert. Es bietet eine robuste und belastbare Lösung für Ihre Lagerbedürfnisse.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Regal aufgrund seiner Konstruktion auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht.
- Belastbarkeit: Überschreiten Sie nicht die empfohlene maximale Belastung des Regals.
- Scharfe Kanten: Achten Sie beim Umgang mit dem Regal auf mögliche Schnittverletzungen durch scharfe Kanten.
- Montage: Die Montage sollte immer von mindestens zwei Personen durchgeführt werden, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Verwendung: Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck und beachten Sie die maximalen Lastangaben.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: Aluminium Grundregal
- Modellnummer: 2-LL184-4-RL84P
- Abmessungen: 776 x 1800 mm
- Material: Aluminium, rostfrei
- Maximale Belastbarkeit: 200 kg pro Ebene
- Anzahl der Ebenen: 4
- Farbe: Silber

4. Montage und Installation

1. Verpackung prüfen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vollständig sind.
2. Werkzeuge bereitlegen: Sie benötigen einen Schraubenschlüssel, einen Schraubendreher und eine Wasserwaage.
3. Boden vorbereiten: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund.
4. Aufbau der Seitenwände: Befestigen Sie die Seitenwände mithilfe der Scharniere.
5. Regalboden einsetzen: Platzieren Sie die Regalböden auf den vorgesehenen Halterungen.
6. Verbindungselemente anbringen: Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Schrauben, um die Regale zu sichern.
7. Regal auf Stabilität prüfen: Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des gesamten Regals.
8. Ebene einstellen: Verwenden Sie eine Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass das Regal gerade steht.

5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie die gewünschten Artikel gleichmäßig auf den Regalen.
- Achten Sie darauf, schwerere Gegenstände auf den unteren Ebenen abzulegen, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie scheuernde Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität und ziehen Sie Schrauben nach, falls notwendig.

7. Fehlersuche

- Wenn das Regal wackelt, überprüfen Sie die Stabilität und die Montage.
- Bei sichtbaren Schäden an den Bauteilen, wie Dellen oder Rissen, entfernen Sie das Regal zur Sicherheit und wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

8. Entsorgung

- Bei der Entsorgung des Regals befolgen Sie die lokal geltenden Vorschriften zur Entsorgung von Aluminium und anderen Materialien.
- Recycling wird empfohlen, um Abfall zu minimieren.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an uns:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Aluminium Basisplank 776 x 1800 mm

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Aluminium Basisplank 776 x 1800 mm. Dit product is ontworpen voor duurzame en efficiënte opslag in commerciële keukens en andere professionele omgevingen. De basisplank biedt voldoende ruimte om uw producten veilig en georganiseerd op te slaan.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de basisplank correct is geïnstalleerd en stevig op de vloer staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de plank uitsluitend voor het beoogde doel, namelijk het opslaan van voedselproducten en andere niet-gewichtige items.
- Voorkom overbelasting van de plank. Controleer het gewicht en de verdeling van de opgeslagen items.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van de plank om mogelijke verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Reinig de plank regelmatig om de kans op slippen en ongelukken te minimaliseren.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 776 x 1800 mm
- Materiaal: Aluminium
- Maximaal belastbaar gewicht: 500 kg
- Gewicht: 20 kg

4. Installatie en Setup

- Kies een geschikte locatie voor de basisplank op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
- Controleer of de gewenste locatie vrij is van obstakels en goed toegankelijk blijft.
- Gebruik de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen om de plank stevig vast te zetten aan de muur of andere ondersteunende structuren indien nodig.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle schroeven en bevestigingen goed zijn vastgedraaid.
- Voer na de installatie een controle uit om te zorgen dat alles stevig en veilig is.

5. Gebruik

Plaats de items gelijkmatig verdeeld over de plank om een stabiele constructie te behouden. Gebruik een ladder of trap indien nodig om toegang te krijgen tot hogere delen van de plank. Vermijd snelle bewegingen of schokken die de stabiliteit van de plank kunnen beïnvloeden.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek om de plank schoon te maken.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het aluminium kunnen beschadigen.
- Inspecteer de plank regelmatig op beschadigingen of slijtage en repareer deze indien nodig.
- Zorg ervoor dat de plank droog is voordat u deze weer vol legt met producten.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Vraag: De plank wiebelt of is onstabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of alle bevestigingen stevig vastzitten en of de ondergrond vlak is.
- Vraag: Er zijn krassen of deuken op het oppervlak van de plank.
Oplossing: Dit kan ontstaan door onzorgvuldig gebruik. Overweeg de plank te beschermen met een zacht oppervlak of mat gezonde .

8. Afvalverwerking

Bij het afvoeren van het product, zorg ervoor dat dit gebeurt volgens de lokale regelgeving voor afvalverwerking. Aluminium is recyclebaar en kan bij het recyclingpunt worden ingeleverd.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir la estantería básica de aluminio GGM Gastro. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer una solución de almacenamiento eficiente y duradera, adecuada para el uso en cocinas y áreas comerciales.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este producto está diseñado para almacenamiento de utensilios de cocina y productos alimenticios. No sobrecargue la estantería más allá de su capacidad máxima.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de que la estantería esté instalada en una superficie plana y estable.
- Cuidado: Inspeccione regularmente la estantería para detectar signos de daños o desgaste.
- Mantenimiento: Limpie derrames de inmediato para evitar la corrosión del metal y asegúrese de que la estantería esté libre de objetos pesados que puedan provocar inestabilidad.
- Uso en ambientes húmedos: Evite la exposición constante a ambientes muy húmedos, ya que puede afectar la durabilidad.
- Advertencias: Mantenga alejada de fuentes de calor directo. Mantenga a los niños alejados mientras esté en uso para evitar accidentes.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: Estantería básica de aluminio
- Dimensiones: 776 x 1800 mm
- Capacidad de carga: 150 kg por nivel
- Material: Aluminio de alta calidad
- Número de niveles: 4
- Acabado: Estructura anodizada para mayor resistencia a la corrosión

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas necesarias:

- Destornillador
- Llave inglesa

2. Montaje:

- Coloque todas las piezas en un área de trabajo limpia.
- Siga el diagrama de montaje incluido para ensamblar los marcos laterales y los estantes.
- Asegure cada estante utilizando los tornillos proporcionados y confirme que queden fijos.
- Una vez ensamblada, coloque la estantería en la ubicación elegida y asegúrese de que esté nivelada.

5. Operación

- Organice los artículos en los estantes de forma equitativa.
- Asegúrese de que los artículos más pesados se coloquen en los niveles inferiores para mayor estabilidad.
- Evite sobrecargar los estantes para mantener su integridad estructural.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la estantería regularmente con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Evite productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar la superficie de aluminio.
- Realice revisiones periódicas y ajuste los tornillos según sea necesario para asegurar su estabilidad.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad: Verifique que la estantería esté instalada sobre una superficie plana y que no esté sobrecargada.
- Dificultad para montar: Asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones y utilizar las herramientas correctas.
- Desgaste prematuro: Limpiar regularmente y evitar la exposición constante a condiciones extremas.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil de la estantería, asegúrese de desechar correctamente el producto. Recicle el aluminio en instalaciones de reciclaje autorizadas.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contacte con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Número de teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation de l'étagère en aluminium de base 776 x 1800 mm

1. Informations générales

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi notre étagère en aluminium de base. Conçue pour offrir une solution de rangement robuste et durable, elle est idéale pour une utilisation dans les cuisines professionnelles, les restaurants et les espaces commerciaux.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Assurez-vous que l'étagère est installée sur une surface plane et solide pour éviter tout basculement.
- Ne surchargez pas l'étagère au-delà de sa capacité maximale.
- Lorsque vous déplacez l'étagère, faites-le à plusieurs personnes si nécessaire pour éviter des blessures.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état de l'étagère pour détecter toute défaillance pouvant causer des accidents.
- Ne placez pas d'objets instables ou fragiles sur l'étagère.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 776 mm (L) x 1800 mm (H)
- Matériau : Aluminium
- Capacité de charge : 300 kg
- Nombre de niveaux : 4
- Poids : 28 kg

4. Installation et configuration

- Retirez l'étagère de son emballage et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont fournies.
- Assemblez les parties principales en suivant les instructions fournies. Utilisez les vis et les outils fournis.
- Fixez les niveaux à la hauteur désirée selon vos besoins.
- Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vous assurer que l'étagère est bien droite.
- Serrez toutes les vis et fixations pour garantir la stabilité.

5. Utilisation

- Disposez vos articles sur l'étagère de manière à répartir le poids uniformément.
- Évitez de placer des objets lourds sur les parties supérieures de l'étagère pour minimiser le risque de basculement.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'étagère avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez d'utiliser des nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface de l'aluminium.
- Inspectez périodiquement les pièces pour rechercher des signes d'usure ou de détérioration.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'étagère vacille, vérifiez que tous les pieds sont en contact avec le sol et que l'étagère est correctement montée.
- En cas de problème avec la capacité de charge, réorganisez les objets pour équilibrer le poids.

8. Mise au rebut

- En fin de vie, jetez l'étagère conformément aux réglementations locales sur le recyclage des métaux.
- Ne jetez pas dans les décharges.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Ripiano Base in Alluminio 776 x 1800 mm (Modello LL184-4 RL84P)

1. Informazioni Generali

Il ripiano base in alluminio LL184-4 RL84P è progettato per fornire una soluzione robusta e durevole per la conservazione e la presentazione di prodotti in ambito commerciale. Ideale per ristoranti, cucine professionali e altre attività del settore alimentare, questo ripiano offre versatilità e resistenza.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Uso corretto: Assicurarsi di utilizzare il ripiano in conformità con le indicazioni del manuale per evitare incidenti.
- Carico massimo: Non superare il peso massimo di carico raccomandato per evitare danni o infortuni.
- Stabilità: Posizionare sempre il ripiano su una superficie stabile e piana.
- Manutenzione: Eseguire controlli regolari per garantire che il ripiano non presenti danni strutturali.
- Odori o sostanze chimiche: Evitare di esporre il ripiano a sostanze chimiche abrasive o odori forti.
- Uso all'interno: Questo prodotto è progettato esclusivamente per uso interno. Evitare l'esposizione diretta a condizioni atmosferiche estreme.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 776 x 1800 mm
- Materiale: Alluminio
- Colore: Argento
- Capacità di carico massimo: 300 kg
- Struttura: Design robusto per resistenza e durata.

4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Passo 1: Aprire il pacco e verificare il contenuto, assicurandosi di avere tutti i componenti necessari.
- Passo 2: Posizionare i supporti di montaggio nel punto in cui si desidera installare il ripiano. Assicurarsi che siano livellati.
- Passo 3: Fissare il ripiano ai supporti utilizzando le viti in dotazione. Assicurarsi che il ripiano sia ben stabile e sicuro.
- Passo 4: Eseguire un controllo finale per garantire che tutto sia correttamente assemblato e che non ci siano giochi o movimenti non voluti.

5. Operazione

Una volta installato, il ripiano è pronto per l'uso. È progettato per sostenere vari tipi di articoli, adatto sia per oggetti leggeri che pesanti, a seconda della capacità di carico. Evitare di posizionare oggetti che eccedono il carico massimo.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente il ripiano con un panno umido e un detergente delicato.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi che possono danneggiare la superficie.
- Controllare regolarmente i montaggi e le viti per verificarne la solidità e la funzionalità.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

Se il ripiano mostra segni di instabilità o danni:

- Controllare il serraggio delle viti e dei supporti.
- Rimuovere eventuali oggetti pesanti e ridistribuire il peso.
- Se ci sono danni strutturali evidenti, contattare il servizio clienti.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine del ciclo di vita del ripiano, smaltirlo in conformità con le normative locali per il riciclaggio dei materiali metallici. Non gettare il prodotto nell'indifferenziata.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.